

Date Issued 6-4-76 Portland Plumbing Inspector	Address 22 Bramhall St. Financial USG Installation For Commercial USG Owner of Bldg Maine Modical Center Owner's Address 22 Bramhall St. NEW HEPT LIVERSON, Inc. NO. 6-4	7fee
By ERNOLD R GOODWIN App. First Insp.	SINKS LAVATORES TRANSLATION 1	2.60
Date JUN 8 1976 By CRNOLD R. BOODWIR	TOILETS BATH 中批 4 1976 SHOWFRS	+
App. Final Insp.	TRAINS FLOOR SURFACE HOT WATER TANKS	2.00
Date JUN 16 1976	TANKI ESS WATER HEATERS GARBAGE DISPOSALS	
Type of Bidg.	SEPTI TANKS HOUSE SEWERS	
Residential Single	ROOF LEADERS AUT MATIC WASHERS	
Multi Family New Construction	DISI WASHERS OTI ER	
Remodeling	Base flee TOTAL	3.0

ر ا	musing with che	Install	ation For		PERM		MBER	460
. Issi	te // ued 6-4-76		r of Bldg. r's Addre		e chtex			
- -	Portland Plumbing Inspector			ss 22 Branhall	-26.	Date:		
		Plumb	REP'L	:Lbner & Ivercen	, Inc.	NO.	C-3-71	ME
By	ERNOLD R GOODWIN	NEW .	RLPL	SINKS				
•	App. First Insp.		ļ	LAVATORIES	elocati	, C 2-	1	- 2.00
_			 	TOILETS		\vdash	2	4.00
Da	1e JUL 7 1976		ļ	BATH TUBS		+-		
Ву	NY.	.¦	 	SHOWERS				
	App. Final Usp.	12	 	DRAINS FLOOR	SURF	ACE	,	2 22
_	v	<u> </u>	 	HOT WATER TANKS			-	-2.00
Do	ne _JUL 1 3 1976	19 —	 	TANKLESS WATER HE	EATERS			
Ву	ERNOLD R. GOODW	M	 	GARBAGE DISPOSAL	S			
-	Type of Bldg.	e \	 	SEPTIC TANKS				
		<u> </u>	 	HOUSE SEWERS				
•	Commercial	6		ROOF LEADERS				
	Residential	J		AUTOMATIC WASHE	RS	\cdot		
	☐ Single ☐ Multi Family	`		DISHWASHERS				
ŀ	☐ New Construction		+	OTHER		\top		
	=		+					3.00
	Remodeling .	-	+	-Dase fee				3.00
						TOTAL	L	11.00

发展的的设置。

Date Issued IIny 13, 1970 Portland Plumbing Inspector By ERNOLD R GOODWIN	Addre Instal Owne Owne	ess 2 lation Fo er of Bldg er's Addr	Clinton Reson	MAY 28		~
		1	SINKS	-		
Dale App. Hilst Insp.	3	2	I.AVATORIES		7	
Date	2	1	TOILETS		1 8	
Ву			BATH TUBS		5	
App. Fingl Insp.			SHOWERS DRAINS OR	SURFAC	DE .	
Dete WAL FER H. WALLACE By DEF JTY PLUMBING INSPECTION			HOT WATER 1. KS TANKLESS WATER HEA	TERS		
Type of Bldg.			GARBAGE DISPOSALS			
· · ·			SEPTIC TANKS		<u> </u>	
Commercial Residential			HOUSE SEWERS			
Single		-,	ROOF LEADERS		 	
[] Multi Family	-	-	AUTOMATIC WASHERS DISHWASHERS)	 	
New Construction Remodeling			OTHER			
Particular and the second seco		<u> </u>		l TC	DI'AL 22	20, 20

Building and Inspection Services Dept.; Plumbing Inspection

NEW CONTRACTOR	•
	V : 1
a . ""	()

(A) APART MEN AND A ZONE CITY OF PORTLAND. MAINE

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

COMPLAINT NO. C-49-174

COMPLAINT

INSPECTION COPY Date Received___ 11/1/49 Location 21-23 Bramhall Street Use of Building

Deceased

Owner's name and address Elizabeth S. White & Gladys E. Worthing, 23 Bramhall St., 44012 Tenant's name and address_ Complainant's name and address __ Chief Sanborn--Fire Dept. Telephone_ Description: Operator, probably, Miss Elizabeth S. White and she has more than 10 patients there contrary to agreement of 10/13/39 11-3-119-12

Re: 23 Bramhall St.

Aigust 14, 1970

R. N. Jackman Co. 58 Cross Street cc: Clinton Mason Bayviev Street Yarmouts, Maine

Gentlemen:

Building permit to erect a metal fire escape second floor to the ground on the rear of the building as per plan filed here at this office with the application is being issued subject to the following requirements:

- 1. Flatforms or landings shall extend in front of and at least &" beyond each window that is served as a means of egrego.
- 2./ All landings, platforms and stair treads shall have non-slip surfaces which shall be grated metal bars set with least dimension horizontal with the structural metal baing no less than % thick. These should be spaced approximately 1" on center.
- 3. Support brackets should be secured to the building with sufficient number bolts no less than 3/4" in diameter passing through the walls. These should be fastened to a metal plate on the inside of the building.
- 4. One shop cost of paint and at least one field cost must be applied by the manufacturer or erector.

Very truly yours,

AAS/¢

A Allan Soule

R6 RESIDENCE ZONE | PERMIT ISSUEL



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure Second Class Portland, Maine, August 13, 1961 1970 aug 14 1970 9**23** ITY of Punilanu

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE

The undersioned hereby appl			
and ance with the Laws of the	Diale of The annual and	E Ner repair demolish install the following ding Code and Zoning Ordinance of the pecifications:	
iscations at ann. surming nor	DWIN WITH THE P	Continued the teaching	DIST. NO.
ation 23 Bramhall Str	eet	Ct. Yamouth, Maine	Telephone
nor's name and address	linton Mason, Bayv	lew St., laimouth, rame	Telephone
ner's name and address	***************************************	7.68 St., Laimotous,	Telephone
see a manic and address	R. M. Jackman Co.	., 58 Cross St. Plans yes	No of sheets 1
ntractor's name and address		pecifications	No families A
chitect	Apartme	nt house	No. families
oposed use of runding		nt house	No. lamines
st use	Heat	Style of roof	Koonng
aterial		Style of root	E 8 8 00
ther buildings on same loc			Fee 5
stimated cost \$ 825.	General Desci	ription of New Work	
To erect metal fire e	scape second floor	r to ground on rear of buil	ding as per plan
		Sent to Fire Dept. 8/13/7 Reo'd trem Eire Dept. 8/13/	70
the name of the heating contracto	7. 222	ation of heating apparatus which is to ISSUED TO Jackman Is of New Work	
a the second in the			d in this work?
Is any plumbing involved in t	oublic sewer?	Is any electrical work involve If not, what is proposed for Form notice sent?	sewager
Is connection to be made to p	sent?	Form notice sent? Height average grade to highest	
Has septic tank notice been s	of plate	Form notice sent? Height average grade to highest Solid or filled land?	point of root
Height average grade to top	No. stories .	Height average grade to highest Solid or filled land? Solid or filled land?	earth or rock!
Size, front depth	Thi	ickness, topbottombottombottom	cellar
Material of foundation	Disa may foot	Roof covering	
Kind of roof	Material of chimneys	Root covering	l of heat fuel
	Material of chilineys	Il size? Corner posts	Sills
No. of chimneys			
Framing Lumber-Kind	Diessea of Lan	s Size	Max. on centers
Framing Lumber-Kind	Columns under girden	woo C Paidring in every floor and	Max. on centers
Framing Lumber—Kind Size Girder Studs (outside walls and car	Columns under girden	5" O. C. Bridging in every floor and	Max. on centers
Framing Lumber—Kind Size Girder Studs (outside walls and car Joists and rafters:	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10	5" O. C. Bridging in every floor and	Max. on centers
Framing Lumber—Kind Size Girder Studs (outside walls and car Joists and rafters: On centers:	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10 1st floor	"O. C. Bridging in every floor and 3rd	flat roof span over 8 feet. roof, roof, roof
Framing Lumber—Kind Size Girder Studs (outside walls and car Joists and rafters: On centers:	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10 1st floor	"O. C. Bridging in every floor and 3rd	flat roof span over 8 feet. roof, roof, roof
Framing Lumber—Kind Size Girder Studs (outside walls and car Joists and rafters: On centers:	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10 1st floor	5" O. C. Bridging in every floor and, 2nd, 3rd, 3rd, 3rd, 3rd, 3rd, 3rd	flat roof span over 8 feet. roof, roof, roof
Framing Lumber—Kind Size Girder	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10 1st floor	3" O. C. Bridging in every floor and, 2nd, 3rd, 3rd, 3rd, 3rd, 3rd, 3rd, 2nd, 3rd, 3rd	flat roof span over 8 feet. , roof, roof, roof, roof, height?
Framing Lumber—Kind Size Girder	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10 1st floor	5" O. C. Bridging in every floor and, 2nd, 3rd, 2nd, 3rd, 3rd, 5 of walls?, 3rd	flat roof span over 8 feet. roof, roof, roof, roof, roof, roof
Framing Lumber—Kind Size Girder	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10 1st floor	S" O. C. Bridging in every floor and, 2nd, 3rd, 2nd, 3rd, 3rd, 3rd, 2nd, 3rd, 2nd, and, and, and, and, and, and	flat roof span over 8 feet. flat roof span over 8 feet. roof, roof height? roial cars to be accommodated the proposed building?
Framing Lumber—Kind	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10 1st floor	S" O. C. Bridging in every floor and	Max. on centers flat roof span over 8 feet. roof, roof, roof
Framing Lumber—Kind	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10 1st floor	S" O. C. Bridging in every floor and	Max. on centers flat roof span over 8 feet. , roof , roo
Framing Lumber-Kind Size Girder Studs (outside walls and car Joists and rafters: On centers: Maximum span: If one story building with r No. cars now accommodate Will automobile repairing I	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10 1st floor	S" O. C. Bridging in every floor and	Max. on centers flat roof span over 8 feet. , roof , roo
Size Girder Studs (outside walls and car Joists and rafters: On centers: Maximum span: If one story building with r No. cars now accommodate Will automobile repairing to	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10 1st floor	S" O. C. Bridging in every floor and	Max. on centers flat roof span over 8 feet. , roof , roo
Framing Lumber-Kind Size Girder Studs (outside walls and car Joists and rafters: On centers: Maximum span: If one story building with r No. cars now accommodate Will automobile repairing to the story of th	Columns under girder rrying partitions) 2x4-10 1st floor	S" O. C. Bridging in every floor and	flat roof span over 8 feet. flat roof span over 8 feet. roof

PERMIT ISS

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

Portland, Maine, July 31, 1931
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS DODGE AND ASS
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accordance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Pertland, and the following specifications:
Location 23 Bramhall Street Use of Building Nursing Home No. Stories 25 Existing "
Name and address of owner of appliance Gladys Worthing, 23 Pramhall St.
Installer's rame and address Nortland Cas Light Co., 5 Temple St. Telephone 2 832/
General Description of Work
General Description of Work Outlet of chimney will be covered with durable screen or other To install gas fired incinerator burned pervious blowing about the neighborhood; or a suitable
acreen or device of incombustible meterial capable of being easily removed for cleaning shall be introduced between such incinerator firebox and the hitmey or stack which serves it.
Is appliance or source of heat to be in cellar? yes If not, which story Kind of Fuel gas
Material of supports of appliance (concrete flo : or what kind) concrete
Minimum distance to wood or combustible material, from top of appliance or casing top of furnace, 1216"
from top of whoke pipe. 2" from front of appliance over 41 from sides or back of appliance over 49
Size of chimney flue 8x12 Other connections to same flue none
IF OIL BURNER
Size of chimney flue 8x12 Other connections to same flue none of the connections to s
Name and type of burner Labeled and approved by Underwingers' Laboratories? Laboratories? Type of oil feed (gravity or pressure)? Will operator be always in attendance? Type of oil feed (gravity or pressure)? Will operator oil storage.
Location oil storage
Will all tanks be more than seven feet from any flame? Flow many tanks fireproofed?
Amount of fee enclosed? 1.00 (\$1.00 for one heater, etc., 50 cents additional for each additional heater, etc., in same building at same time.)
INSPECTION COPY Signature of Installer

Permit No. 41) 1092	
63 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	this series checked, OB
AS INCOME TO A STATE OF A STATE O	Im Castine said chimmery him
Date of Permit XXIVI	ancenand is so animes
V	it can be reasoned as well
Post Card sent	cleaned. ede.
Notif. for inspn.	
Appraval Trgisened	
Oil-Hurner-Cliecle Irist (date)	
1. Kind of hear for fired in severator.	
2. Label	1
3. Anti-siphon	the same and the s
4. Oil storage	in the strongs of the strong o
5. Tank distance	No.
6. Vent Pipé	Annual property of the same of
7. Fill Pipe	angents - angents responses to the same and
8. Gauge	Harman density for the state of
9. P. gidity	
10. Feed safe'y	for any ordered of proposed and the same of the same o
11. Pipe size, and material	Andrews and the second
12. Control valve	Married and the state of the st
19. Ash pit yent	
14. Temp. of prassure safety	B prophragues and the second of the second o
24 Inst-uction card	· white the state of the state
26	· Bankan - Amerikan der andre der der der der der der der der der
S.	- prompt deplement of the second seco
NO.TS	Or all improper and a second s
9/4/4. classe . Ea to Och Deade	
or care wal in e in water and	
2016 the Till Singistemail Tention	the state of the s
10 m2	The state of the s
	at manager and the second of t

(COPY)



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection

Certificate of Occupancy

LOCATION #23 Bramhall St.

Issued to Clinton Mason
Bayview St. Yarmouth Maino
Cline in in certifity that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built—altered—changed as to use under Building Permit No. 70/406, has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES

APPROVED OCCUPANCY

Entire

Eacht family apartment building

Limiting Conditions:

This certificate supersodes certificate issued

(Date) Inspector

23 Branhall Street

April 27, 1970

Dakigron Construction, Inc. Prince's Point Road Yarmouth, Mains cc to: Clinton Mason Bayview 5t, Yarmouth

Gentlemen:

Building permit to make alterations in the building at the above fiamed location, which would change this use from a nursing home to an apartment house is being issued subject to plans received with the application and in compliance with the Building Code restrictions as

- 1. Stairways with winding treads will need hand rails the full length of the run of stairs on the side where the treads are the widest.
- 2. Hallways, stairways, and all parts of means of egress used in common shall be equipped so as to be adequately lighted by electricity from sunset to sunrise or continuously in cases where there is not adequate natural lighting during the daylight hours. These lights shall be on the owners meter and where required to be kept burning from sunset to sunrise shall be controlled by an automatic time seitch.
- in chimneys shall be made solid with masonry.
- 4. On the second floor lire doors with a rating of one hour with closers are required on the enclosures of both sets of front stairs and a fire door shall be required for one hour on the stairway enclosure in the rear from spartment 5 with a closer. Fire doors may swing in or they may swing out as long as they do not swing over a flight of steps. In other words these doors should have a landing when they swing out as deep as the door is wide. We question at this point the second means of egress from apartment 4 on the second floor. The original plans on which the original inspection on the second floor. The original plans on which the original inspection was made shows a door from the kitchen area to the second set of Front stairs. The new plans that we have submitted on April 22nd, are somewhat vagua as a straight line has been drawn in this doorway opening. You should therefore keep in mind that a door must be provided from this kitchen area to the second set of stairs near the front hallway.
- 5. All stairways on the third floor will need to be enclosed for one hour with fire doors rated for one hour with closers. If you have any question on the location or arrangement of this check with the field inspector here at this department.

Dahlgren Construction, Inc.

Page 2

April 23, 1970

the State Fire Inspector in regards to regulations governing exits. If this is the case the address is, Insurance Department, State House, Augusta, Maine.

We are excluding from this permit the fire escape that is to be accepted on the rear. The actual installer of the fire escape will need to apply for a permit with adequate drawings so that they may be checked against the Building Code requirements. A check of the plans which show the fire escape filed with this application does not tell us the type or material the fire escape. If this is the case we would need to know the size and thickness. We would need to be used, the size and what kind of plates would need to extend at least another the platform at the window would need to extend at least inches on each side of the opening or instead of being flush as shown on the plans. What type or steps are to be used, and what is to be used for foundation as the run of steps reach the ground? These are just some of the questions that we would ask before we would issue a permit for a fire escape.

Very truly yours,

A. Allan Soule Assistant Director Building Imspection Department

AAR III

P.S.: Sprinkler system is to remain and husp in operating condition.

Page 2 Dahlgren Construction, Ind.

. It is called to your attention that you may like to check with the State Fire Inspector in regards to regulations governing exits. If this is the case the address is, Insurance Department, State House, Augusta, Maine.

7. We are excluding from this permit the fire escape that is to be located on the rear. The actual installar of the fire escape will need to apply for a permit with adequate drawings so that they may be checked against the Building Code requirements. A check of the plans which show the fire escape filed with this application does not tell us the type or material the fire escape will be made from, but it would be ested. If this is the case we would need to know the size and thickness. We would need to know the type of bolts to be used, the size and what kind of plates would be used on the inside of the building. The platform at the window would need to extend at least 5 inches the each side of the opening or instead of being flush bown on the plans. What type of steps are to be used, and what is to used for foundation as the run of steps weach the ground? These are just some of the questions that we would ask before we would issue a permit for a fire escape.

of thety truly yours,

PROPERTY of CLINT % Affan Soule OH 27. Assistant Director Building Inspection 23 BRANHALL STREET

AAS :m

P.S.: Springist Gysteneis no rousin pad keep in operating condition.

to the property of the second section of the section of the second section of the sec

SPECIFICATIONS

for

REEABILITATION

of the

PROPERTY of CLINTON S. MASON JR.

23 BRAMHALL STREET

PORTLAND, MAINE

RECEIVED

APR 22 1970

DEPT. OF BLDG. INSP.
CITY OF PORTLAND

CLINTON S. MASON JR. 23 BRAMHALL STREET FORTLAND, MAINE 4/9/70

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

- 1. All measurements are approximate and are to be verified by contractor in field.
- 2. All permits shall be purchased by contractor.
- 3. All paint colors, linoleum, Marlite, wallpaper patterns are to be selected by the owner.
- 4. All work shall conform to Codes of City of Portland.
- 5. All work shall be done as well or better than journeymen in the various trades would be expected to preform the work.
- 6. It should be noted that the work to be done in the apartments are written under Structural and the balance of the work in each apartment is to be found under conversion.
- 7. Ranges are to be 21" slide in units, Tappan or equal retail price \$115.00.

Refrigerators are to be 10' Whirlpool or equal retail price \$145.00.

An allowance for ductless range hood of \$40.00 per unit is made.

- 8. Prefinished cabinets shall be Gregg or equal.
- 9. All doors from main hallways shall be closed and equipped with suitable hardware for the function which they are to preform as shown on plan.
- 10. All excess material such as old cabinets, mouldings, etc. shall be removed from premises and all other items shall be removed by

STRUCTURAL

1. Porch, right side rear of house, shall be repaired as follows: old sill, 2 lf., shall be removed and replaced with new fir sill equal to existing. Rotted seme.

Old porch floor, 25 x 7, shall be removed and replaced with 3/4 fir board equal to existing. New work shall be painted to match existing as closely as possible.

2. To repair leakage of gutters, same shall be cleaned and patched as necessary. All cellar drains shall be cleaned out and tested to run clear.

Valleys of dormers shall be inspected and repaired to take care of leaks on 3rd floor. Roof shall be left in a watertight condition.

linton S. Mason, Jr. 23 Bramhall Street

There is approximately 15 lf. of fascia board and gutter moulding missing, right side, over roof of porch; same shall be replaced with material equal to existing and painted two coats.

- 3. There is approximately 60 lf. of cornice and trim missing in different sections of roof overhang; same shall be replaced and repaired and painted to match existing as closely as possible.
- 4. Per fire Code City of Portland, new hand rails, wood, shall be installed rear stairway, 2 floors; same shall be stock rail and hardware to match existing

STRUCTURAL AND CONVERSION WRITTEN PER FLOOR PLAN

lst floor, Apt. 1, no code violations; work shall be done as follows:
Living room area 196 sq. ft. shell have floor sanded and refinished two
coats of Fabalon or equal.

Apt. 1 - To accomplish conversion it shall be necessary to install a kitchen, area 8 x 6 as shown on plan. Floor shall have 1/4" plywood umderlayment and Armstrong yard goods applied with waterproof adhesive per manufacturer's specification. There shall be 5 lf. of base and overhead cabinets prefinished installed; same shall have formica counter top with 15" back splash installed; same shall have a double bowl, stainless steel sink installed with Hotpoint disposal unit (allowance \$55) all necessary plumbing and electrical connections shall be made to same. A Whirlpool 10' refrigerator shall be installed as shown on plan. An allowance is made in notes per unit for refrigerator, cabinets in this unit have a duct hood with piping to outside wall above suspended ceiling to be installed. It shall be necessary to install a new bath as none now exist; same shall be as shown on plan. Floor shall have 1/4" plywood underlayment with Armstrong vinyl floor tiles or equal. Three new fixtures for bath shall be installed as shown; same shall be white Universal Rundell steel tubs or equal connected to supply and waste limes complete with faucets trip levers and with necessary traps and piping of copper. A medicine cabinet shall be installed over sink. An allowance of \$30.00 retail is made for a recessed medicine cabinet. Unit to be selected by

New partitions shall be installed as shown on plan. Note that in some cases 5/8 sheetrock shall be used to make new walls flush with existing, elsewhere h" sheetrock shall be used. All seams shall be taped, mail holes shall be left flush. All new walls shall be left ready to accept paint.

A drop ceiling shall be installed in kitchen and bath; same shall be Armstrong or equal. One light and wall switch controlled in kitchen area. Tile shall be 2 x 2 plain white. Vent from kitchen shall be piped over ceiling and through outside wall. Bath tub shall have a shower head installed and tub area shall have Marlite paneling installed in tub area only.

Acom S. Mason, Jr. ramhall Street

Bedroom, Apt. 1, shall have floor sanded and finished two coats of Fabalon or equal.

A new opening shall be created between existing living room and new kitchen per plan; seme shall be cased to blend with existing casing.

Two new H.C. doors shall be installed in Apt. 2 as shown, one with bath set and one with passage set and one pair 3-2 butt hinges per door.

APT, 2, FIRST FLOOR DEFICIENCIES AND CONVERSION

1. Kitchen ceiling shall have cracks repaired and ceiling whitened two coats. Conversion work shall be done in kitchen as follows:

Floor shall be covered with &" plywood underlayment and have Armstrong vinyl tile installed. Walls and woodwork shall receive two coats of paint. A refrigerator shall be installed.

New bathroom with fixtures shall be installed and connected to drain and supply lines. Partition shall be installed as shown. One H.C. Lauan door with bath set and trim shall be installed per plan.

Floor shall have 4" underlayment and vinyl tile installed. Walls and woodwork shall receive one coat of paint except around tub area which shall have Marlite to a height of 5' from tub standard pattern of Marlite shall be used.

DEFICIENCTES AND CONVERSION

1. Ceilings in living room, bathroom, kitchen and bedroom shall have cracks repaired and ceilings whitened two coats.

Kitchen shall have work done as follows: a $1/4^n$ plywood underlayment shall be installed. An Armstrong vinyl floor shall be installed, waterproof adhesive shall be used.

Prefinished kitchen cabinets shall be installed. 8 lf. of base and 7 lf. of overhead. Base cabinets shall have formica top and 15" back splash installed. A double bowl stainless steel sink with disposal shall be installed; same to be connected to waste and supply lines and equipped with faucet set and strainer

A range 21" shall be installed and connected, also a 10' refrigerator.

One H.C. 30 x 6-8 Lauan door installed between kitchen and bedroom with

Main corridor, first floor, shall have the following work done:

linton S. Mason, Jr. Z. Bramball Street

4/8/70

Front part of hall area 6 x 23 shall have floor sanded and finished and ceiling same area shall have cracks repaired and whitened.

One B label door shall be installed in hall at location shown on plan.

Partition to except door shall be 5/8" sheetrock both sides door to be equipped with automatic door closer, retail price \$15.00 per door closer.

Entrance to Apt. 1, front hall, shall have a 1-6 door with dead bolt A 2-6 S.C. with lock set and hardware in place of existing sliding doors perplan.

Hall side of new work to fill door areas. Kitchen shall have opening filled with prefinished panel with 1/4" round moulding.

APT, 4 SECOND FLOOR DEFICIENCIES AND CONVERSION

1. Walls and ceiling of living room and bedroom shall have cracks repaired, ceilings shall be whitened and walls shall be painted two coats. Trim of room shall also be painted.

Conversion work in apt. shall be done as follows:

Living mom shall have floors sanded and finished two coats of Fabalom. Bedroom shall have floor sanded and finished. New kitchen and bathroom shall be installed. Specifications are the same as for kitchen and bath as for apt. 1.

Two H.C. Lauan doors shall be installed. One with passage set, one with bath set swing as shown on plan; same shall be cased to blend with existing casing. New partitions shall be installed as shown.

APT. 5, SECOND FLOOR REAR, DEFICIENCIES AND CONVERSION

1. The walls and ceiling of kitchen and from (bedroom living room) shall have cracks repaired and ceilings and walls painted.

CONVERSION

A new bathroom shall be constructed in Apt. 5 as shown on rlan spectification of room and material shall be the same as for bath in Apt. 2.

A kitchen shall be installed in Apt. 5 as shown on plan. Prefinished cabinets 5 lf. base and 8 lf. over head shall be installed cabinets shall have Formica top and back splash. Counter shall have a double bowl stainless steel sink with disposal with all supply and waste lires connected to units.

A 21" range, with ductless hood, with light, shall be installed and connected to 220 V line to be run.

A new 10° refrigerator shall be installed. A 1/4" plywood underlayment in kitchen shall be installed and Armstrong vinyl tile floor installed.

- 5 -

4/8/70

AFT. 6. SECOND FLOOR LEFT REAR - DEFICIENCIES AND CONVERSIONS

Cracked plaster on wall of front bedroom, bathroom and living room shall be repaired and receive one coat of paint.

CONVERSION APT. 6

A kitchem shall be imstalled as shown on plan specification and material shall be the same as for Apt. #3.

Floor of living room shall be sanded and finished two coats of Fabalom. Trim of existing bathroom shall be painted. Stub wall of bathroom shall be extended to accept shower head and tub area shall be Marlite paneling.

Second floor halls shall have work done as follows: partition shall be erected as shown on plan; some to be sheetrock, taped and finished to accept paint. A S.C. door with lock set shall be installed at stairs front of building. Installed sliding doors so kitchen Apt. #4, shall have pull handle and quick release lock installed.

Doors to living room Apt. #5 and bedroom Apt. 6 shall be treated as above.

B label door installed at location shown 5/8 sheetrock both sides door to be equipped with automatic closer.

Location B shall be closed with paneling and 1/4" round (rear of hall).

Front portion of hall shall have floor sanded, area 174 sq. ft. and finished.

Porch right rear of building shall have deck scraped, primed and painted.

AFT. #7 - THIRD FLOOR FRONT DEFIENCIES AND CONVERSION

1. The living room, kitchen, dining room shall have ceilings repaired and painted. Walls of rooms shall be repaired and painted.

CONVERSION

Trim of living room shall be sanded and painted. Floor shall have 1/4" plywood underlayment and vinyl tile floor installed.

Walls and trim of kitchen and dining area shall be painted two coats.

 $1/4^n$ plywood underlayment shall be installed in kitchen and vinyl tile installed in same area.

A bathroom shall be installed in Apt. #7 to do so it shall be necessary to install a partition as shown on plan; same shall have a H.C. door with bath set and hinges other specifications are as for bathroom in Apt. #4.

linton S. Mason, Jr. 3 Bramhal) Street

4/8/70

A more kitchen shall be installed in Apt. #7; some shall include 5 lf. of prefinished base cabinets with formica tops and back spli and double bowl. Stainless steel sink with faucets and connected to waste and drain lines.

wew stove and refrigerator shall be installed and 7 lf. of overhead cabinets with ductless range hood shall be installed.

APT. 8 THIRD FLOOR DEFILICIES AND CONVERSION

- I. Kitchen, bath, living room shall have ceiling and wall cracks repaired and same area shall have walls and ceilings painted.
- Cause of leaks are deteriorated on flashing dormer and missing roof shingles; same shall be repaired so roof is left weather and watertight.

Conversion items old slate sink shall be removed and new base cabinets 3-6 shall be installed with formica top and back splash. Double bowl stainless steel sink with disposal shall be installed all connected to service and drain lines. 10 lf. of overhead cabinets shall be installed per plan.

Present electrical service of 100 amps. is inadequated; same shall be increased to a 200 amp. service entrance or more if necessary.

Fifteen new convenience outlets shall be installed at locations shown on plan.

220 volt range lines shall be run to Apts. # 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

New light fixtures as shown on plan. An allowance of \$6 per fixture is made. Relocation of existing fixture and switches as necessary. Disposals shall be wired in all apartments except Apt. #1.

A total of S mail boxes with speak through call system to each apt. shall be installed; same shall be Keilson or equal.

Vent fams wired in and furmished for Apts. #7 and #0; see Installation shall be left weathertight.

Bath #1 and #4 shall have ceiling or wall inf. be Nu Tone or equal.

all

PLUMBING

To install new bathrooms and kitchens a vent pi, through roof to include cutting of roof and repairing same and e floors left weathertight. Location of pipe will be shown during course of construction.

Milton S. Mason, Jr.

All cutting shall be repaired by general contractor.

Seven disposals shall be installed by plumber.

Radiators, two in number, shall be moved by plumber (shown on plan)

A 3/4" hot water supply line shall be run from furnace to new kitchens and baths.

Plumber shall furnish and install shower curtain rods for all shower units.

Stair treads rear hallway, three floors shall be covered with stock rubber stair treads.

Per Fire Code City of Portland a metal fire escape shall be built at rear of building; plan shall be approved by Fire Department and built per plan.

There are two existing china closets, Apts. 2 and 4; same shall have draws and present doors removed and be converted to clothes closets with shelf and wood clothes har and new hollow core Lauan door with passage set and one pair 3-2 x 3-2 butt hinges.

Ros 21-23 Brombill St.

Foldmany 3, 1970

Mice Sligaboth Wato 23 Dromball Street co: George Crechott, 420 Gengross St. co: Correction Comment

Dogs Mico Muito:

Indicing permit and a cortificate of year ancy for charging the use of this building at the above maded location from a murning house to an apartment beuse with three apartments each on the first and second fleere and two apartments on the third fleer, are not to example under the Louise Ordinance 1. In 1-6 Recidential Fone in which take property to located for the stallowing reasons:

- 1. The area of the lot on which the building is located in only about 4,653 square foot instead of the minimum of 8,000 equare foot per family) required by Scation 502,78.8 of the "dinarco.
- No The required for this let (one persing space for a let of this size, 6,053 equate feat under Section 602.140.1) will not be provided.

To understand you rould like to exercise your appeal rights in this ratter. Accordingly you or your extincized representative about to thin office in Room 113, City Hall to file the appeal on form which are available here. A fee of \$5.00 shall be paid at this office at the time the appeal to filed.

Vory truly yours,

A. Allen Gaule Applicant Director

MS/h

Jan. 8, 1970

Bramhall Street

Egress - hand rails - needed full length of staris or the . le of the widest tread from second to third floor.

-Stairways - O.K.

└Ventilation - 0.K.

Lights for 'allways - shall be put on owners meter- make note of Building Code on this

Basement - floor cement - ceiling - none should specified enclose cellar stairs - fire door will be needed at foot of stairs - heat - chimney O.K. except that soot shall be cleaned out of each chimney and all openings in chimney shall be made solid with masonry.

_Parking - none

U Second floor - fire door needed shall swing in- enclose front stairs check on wall at third floor plan near front exit

Luli, Third floor - fire door top of rear stairs= check all fire separations throughout building around stairways notify them of the State requirements.

Inspection made by allan on this shits

E 2/08-D-12 CHECK LIST AGAINST ZONING ORDINANCE Late - New Zone Location - R-5 Interior or corner Lot -70 ft. setback area (Section 21) Use - Duelling -Sewage Disposal - Sence Rear Yards - 2014 Reg Los Side Yerds - 10 Ray 16 Front Yards -Projections -Height -Iot Area - 37125# Duilding Area = 12541176 + 256 + 396 = 2082 Larea per Family -Width of Lot -Lot Frontage - 50' Req. Off-street Parking -Front - 1185

21- 23 Bramhall Staf Jan. 9, 1970 cc to: George Crockett, 480 Congruss strack cc to: Corporation Counsel Elizabeth White 25 Bramball Street Dear Mrs. White: Building permit and a certificate of occupancy for changing the use of this building at the above named location from a nursing house to an apartment house with three apartments each on the first and second floors and two apartments on the third floor, are not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance in the R-6 Residential Zone in which this property is located for the following reasons: 1. The area of the lot on which the building is located is only about 4,653 square feet instead of the minimum of 8,000 square feet (1,000 square feet per family) required by section 502.7B.8 of the Ordinance. 2. The required parking for this lot (one parking space for a lot of this sixn. 4,653 squara feet under Section 602.148.1) will not be provided. We understand you would like to exercise your appeal rights in this matter. Accordingly you or your authorized representative should come to this office in Rorm 113, City Hall to file the appeal on forms which are available here. A fee of \$5.00 shall be raid at this office at the time the appeal is filed. Very truly yours, A. Allan Soule Assistant Director, Building Inspection Bapt

AAS:M

23 Branhall Sto Dec. 31, 1909 ec tos Blizabeth White 23 Bramball Streek George Crockett 480 Congress Street, " Déar Mr. Crockett: It will be necessary for the Fire Department and this department to make an inspection of this building to see what is required for this change of use under the Codes and to see if the proper exits are provided or can be provided. We need this information for this use before having an appeal hearing. Will you let me know when the Fire Department and myself can make an inspection of this building. Call any and myself can make an inspection of this building. Call any and myself can make an inspection of this building. Call any and myself can make an inspection A. M. to 5 P.M. and ask time Monday through Friday from 8:00 A. M. to 5 P.M. and ask time Monday through Friday from Building Inspection. The City for Mr. Soule, Department of Building Inspection. The City for Mr. Soule, Department of Building Inspection. fery fruly yours! na Allan scule Assistant Director, Building Inspection Dept. **MABAN**

1/9/70 CHECK LIST AGAINST ZONING ORDINANCE Coate - Better 6/5/57 Zone Location - P4 L'Intérior or corner lot -40 ft_setback_area? (Section 21) -Usa- Apartment House Sewage Disposal. Rear Tards Side Yards Front Yards)-Projections -Height Lot Area - 4, 4530 Building Area -Area per Family - Endockey Width of Loby-Lot Frontage -Off-street Parking -662.140.1



R6 RESIDENCE ZONE

PERMIT LAUED

Class of Building on	Type of Structure Second Class		* 17.3 Lat 197
TATIS POP	• •		ATMIT (DAGERT)
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDIN	Portland, Maine, December 3, 196 Application compl	eted 4-22-17	CITY of PORTE
		-1-11-11-6-111	7 12 92
in accordance with the Laws of the Sta specifications, if any, submitted herewit Locatic 23 Bramhall Street		g Ordinance of the	City of Portland, plans and
		Fire Limits?	Dist. No.
Owner's name and address lizabet	hunite; -25-pramail-Street	·	Telephone
Lessee's name and address Clinton	himite,-29-Bramhall-Street n Mason, Bayview St. Yarmouth Ma	ine	Tèlephone
Contractor's name and address Tah	llgren Construction Inc. Prince!	s Point Road	Telephone δ'350
Architect	Specifications yes Apartment house	Plans 2/24	No, of sheets
Proposed use of building	Apartment house		No. families 8
Last use	Nursing Home		No. families
Material brick No. stories3	HeatStyle of roof		Roofing
Other buildings on same lot			
Estimated cost \$ 21,500		······································	Fee \$ 44.00
•	General Description of New Wo	oak f	ee paid 4-22170
	General Description of 14ew Wo	ork -	oo paaa 4 aa to
To Change Use of building as per plans.(plans subm	ng from Nursing Home to Apartme mitted 4-22'70) sheets)	nt House wit	h alterations
This application is prel	iminary to get settled the que is sustained the applicant wild pay legal fee.	l furnish co	Sait to rise Dept. 1/23
			ined 2/12/70
		Appeal susta:	ned
It is understood that this permit does n the name of the heating contractor. PE	<i>RMIT TO BE ISSUED TO</i> George	-Greekebby-4	ken out separately by and in 80 Gongress St. struction Inc.
the name of the heating contractor. PE Is any plumbing involved in this worl	RMIT TO BE ISSUED TO George Details of New Work RMIT TO BE ISSUED TO George IS IS any electrical we have a second to the company of the com	Grockett,/, Cahlgren Cons Fork involved in t	Congress St. etruction Inc.
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se	Details of New Work k? Is any electrical we ever? If not, what is pro-	-Grockett, 4 Dahlgren Cons ork involved in to oposed for sewag	congress St. truction Inc.
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent?	Details of New Work Sany electrical week?	Crockett, 4 Cahlgren Cons ork involved in to coposed for sewag	chis work?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate	Details of New Work Details of New Work	Crockett, 4 Cahlgren Cons ork involved in to coposed for sewage to highest point	chis work?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of New Work Sany electrical wewer?	crockett, 4 cahlgren Cons ork involved in to oposed for sewage to to highest point ?	congress St. chis work? color of roof.
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front depth Material of foundation	Details of New Work Sany electrical wewer?	cork involved in toposed for sewage to highest point?	congress St. chis work? ce? of roof. cearth or rock?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front depth Material of foundation Kind of roofRise	Details of New Work Sany electrical weight Solid or filled land	crockett, 4 ahlgren Cons ork involved in to oposed for sewage to highest point con	congress St. ctruction Inc. chis work? ce? cof roof. cearth or rock?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, frontdepth Material of foundation Kind of roofRise No. of chimneysMater	Details of New Work Sany electrical weight Solid or filled land	crockett, 4 chlgren Cons cork involved in to coposed for sewage to highest point com	chis work?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front depth Material of foundation Kind of roof Rise No. of chimneys Mater Framing Lumber—Kind;	Details of New Work Sany electrical was presented in the property of the property of the presented in the	cork involved in toposed for sewage: to highest point: com	chis work?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, frontdepth Material of foundation Kind of roofRise No. of chimneys Mater Framing Lumber—Kind; Size Girder Columns	Details of New Work Sany electrical weight average grade Height average grade	cork involved in toposed for sewage to highest point? Kind of hear posts	congress St. chis work? ce? of roof cearth or rock? car stills con centers
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front depth Material of foundation Kind of roof Rise No. of chimneys Mater Framing Lumber—Kind; Size Girder Columns Studs (outside walls and carrying par	Details of New Work Is any electrical we wer? If not, what is pro Form notice sent Height average grade No. stories solid or filled land Thickness, top bott e per foot Roof covering rial of chimneys of lining Dressed or full size? Corn s under girders Size rtitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every	crockett, 4 ahlgren Cons rork involved in to oposed for sewage to highest point con	congress St. chis work? chis work? congress St. chis work? congress St. congress St
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, frontdepth Material of foundation Kind of roof Rise No. of chimneys Mater Framing Lumber—Kind; Size Girder Columns Studs (outside walls and carrying par Joists and rafters: 1st flo	Details of New Work Is any electrical we wer? If not, what is progressed or filled land Thickness, top bott e per foot Roof covering rial of chimneys of lining Dressed or full size? Corns under girders Size rititions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every por, 2nd , 2nd , 2nd , 2nd , 2nd , 2nd , 2nd	crockett, 4 ahlgren Cons ork involved in to oposed for sewage to highest point common cell Kind of heaer posts Max. floor and flat ro 3rd	chis work?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front depth Material of foundation Kind of roof Rise No. of chimneys Mater Framing Lumber—Kind; Size Girder Columns Studs (outside walls and carrying par Joists and rafters: 1st flo	Details of New Work Sany electrical was presented in the property of the pr	cork involved in toposed for sewage to highest point community. Kind of hear posts	of roofar fuelof span over 8 feet, roof, roof
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front depth Material of foundation Kind of roof Rise No. of chimneys Mater Framing Lumber—Kind; Size Girder Columns Studs (outside walls and carrying par Joists and rafters: 1st flo On centers: 1st flo Maximum span: 1st flo	Details of New Work Is any electrical we see? If not, what is present the interest of filled land. Thickness, top bott the per foot Roof covering and of chimneys of lining Dressed or full size? Tritions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every portugation of the covering of	cork involved in toposed for sewager to highest point? Kind of hear posts Max. floor and flat ro	chis work?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public set Has septic tank notice been sent?	Details of New Work Sany electrical was presented in the property of the pr	cork involved in toposed for sewager to highest point? Kind of hear posts Max. floor and flat ro	chis work?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of New Work Sany electrical was present to the per foot Roof covering Thickness, top bottom to the per foot Roof covering Thickness of lining Corness Size Size Corness Size Size	crockett, 4 ahlgren Cons ork involved in toposed for sewage to highest point com cell com cell com Max floor and flat ro 3rd 3rd 3rd	of roof
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public set Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front depth Material of foundation Kind of roof Rise No. of chimneys Mater Framing Lumber—Kind; Size Girder Columns Studs (outside walls and carrying pan Joists and rafters: 1st flo On centers: 1st flo Maximum span: 1st flo If one story building with masonry w No. cars now excommodated on same	Details of New Work Is any electrical we wer? If not, what is pro Form notice sent Height average grade No. stories solid or filled land Thickness, top bott e per foot Roof covering rial of chimneys of lining or under girders Size rtitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every por, 2nd, 2nd	control in toposed for sewages to highest points? Kind of hear posts Max. floor and flat ro 3rd r commercial car	chis work?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public set Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front depth Material of foundation Kind of roof Rise No. of chimneys Mater Framing Lumber—Kind; Size Girder Columns Studs (outside walls and carrying pan Joists and rafters: 1st flo On centers: 1st flo Maximum span: 1st flo If one story building with masonry w No. cars now excommodated on same	Details of New Work Is any electrical we wer? If not, what is pro Form notice sent Height average grade No. stories solid or filled land Thickness, top bott e per foot Roof covering rial of chimneys of lining or under girders Size rtitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every por, 2nd, 2nd	control in toposed for sewages to highest points? Kind of hear posts Max. floor and flat ro 3rd r commercial car	chis work?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public set Has septic tank notice been sent? Height average grade to top of plate Size, front	Details of New Work Sany electrical was present to the per foot Roof covering Thickness, top bottom to the per foot Roof covering Thickness of lining Corness Size Size Corness Size Size	control in toposed for sewages to highest points? Kind of hear posts Max. floor and flat ro 3rd r commercial car	of roof
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public set Has septic tank notice been sent?	Details of New Work Is any electrical we wer? If not, what is pro Form notice sent Height average grade No. stories solid or filled land Thickness, top bott e per foot Roof covering rial of chimneys of lining Dressed or full size? Corn s under girders Size rtitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every por, 2nd, por	considered in the property of	chis work?
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public set Has septic tank notice been sent?	Details of New Work Is any electrical we wer? If not, what is properties and the properties were in the properties with the p	crockett, 4 ahlgren Cons rork involved in to posed for sewage to highest point? The to highest point? The constant of heart posts of heart posts The constant of heart posts The constant of heart posts of heart posts The constant of heart posts of heart posts The constant of heart posts of heart post	of roof
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public set Has septic tank notice been sent?	Details of New Work Is any electrical we wer? If not, what is properties and the properties were in the properties with the p	considered to the constant of	of roof
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public set Has septic tank notice been sent?	Details of New Work Is any electrical we wer? If not, what as property in the property in th	considered to the constant of	of roof
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public se Has septic tank notice been sent?	Details of New Work Sany electrical ward Is any electrical ward	crockett. A hahlgren Constant proposed for sewage to highest point commercial cares to recommercial cares to red in the proposed for sewage to highest point commercial cares to red in the proposed for the above we city requirements.	of roof. at
Is any plumbing involved in this worl Is connection to be made to public set Has septic tank notice been sent?	Details of New Work Sany electrical ward Is any electrical ward	crockett. A hahlgren Constant proposed for sewage to highest point commercial cares to recommercial cares to red in the proposed for sewage to highest point commercial cares to red in the proposed for the above we city requirements.	of roof. at

5-13-70 Went over
Job with loe Dalgren NOTES Form Check Notice Staking Out Notice Final Notif. Notif. closing-in Inspn. closing-in 8-25-70 Completed

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Application for Permit to Install Wires

				Asqued 6	-5-70		
	Portland, Maine June 5, 19						
	To the City Electricia	n, Portland, Maine:			,		
	The undersigned	hereby applies for a peri ance with the laws of M					
		nimum Fee \$1.00)					
	Owner's Name and A		Ejasin	Tel.			
	Contractor's Name an		UL Ell	Tel 7	22 -6850		
	Location 23	Frankell Si	Use of Building	ast's			
	Number of Families	Apartments 8	Stores	Number of St	ories		
	Description of Wiring	: New Work	Additions	Alteration			
	Pipe Cable	Metal Molding	BX Cable	Plug Molding (No	o, of feet)		
	No. Light Outlets	Plugs 30	Light Circuits	Plug Circ	cuits		
	FIXTURES: No.	- -	Fluor, or S	Strip Lighting (No	feet)		
150	SERVICE: Pipe /	Cable U	nderground	No. of Wires	Size 3		
000	METERS: Relocated	Adde	d ,	Total No. Meters			
(MOTORS: Number	Phase H.	P. Amps	Volts	Starter .		
	HEATING UNITS:	Domestic (Oil)	No. Motors	Phase	H.P		
ĸ		Commercial (Oil)	No. Motors	Phase	H.P		
V		Electric Heat (No. of R	.ooms) .				
10	APPLIANCES: No. 1	Ranges 6 Wat	ts Brand	Feeds (Size and	No) 6		
رام المارية	Elec. F	leaters Wat	ts				
П,	Miscell	aneous Wat	ts Extr	a Cabinets or Pane	els		
	Transformers .	Air Conditioners (No. Units)	Signs (No. Un	its)		
	Will commence	19. Ready to	cover in 1	9. Inspection	. 19		
	Amount of Fee \$	/ =		15	1		
			Signed - /	5			
		DO NOT WR	ITE BELOW THIS LINE				
	eenvoe.	Maran		ست میں			
	SERVICE . VISITS: 1	METER	4	GROUND			
	visits: 1 7	2	4	5	6		
	REMARKS:	0 9	10	11	12		
	MINIANA,			-	./ .		
	CS 283		INSPECTED B	y Ju y	fer fun (OVER)		

Granted 2/12/70 70/4

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE IN THE BOARD OF APPEALS

MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL

wider the provisions of Section 24 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, hereby respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals to permit: changing the use of the mursing home to an apartment house for eight families. This permit is presently not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because: (1) The area of the lot on which the building is located is only about 4,653 square feet instead of the minimum of 8,000 square feet (1,000 square feet per family) required by Section 602.78.8 of the Ordinance in the R-6 Residential Zone in which the property is located; (2) the required parking for this lot (one parking space for a lot of this size, 4,653 square feet under Section 602.148.1) will not be provided.

LEGAL BASIS OF APPEAL: Such permit may be granted only if the Board of Appeals find that enforcement of the terms of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship and desirable relief may be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

Chritan Maron J.

DECISION

After public hearing held February 12, 1970, the Board of Appeals finds that enforcement of the terms of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship and desirable relief may be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

It is, therefore, determined that such permit may be issued.

BOARD OF APPEALS

Frale: J. H.

UBKilfuly

--

Re: 21-23 Eromball St. February 3, 1970 Miss Elizabeth White 23 Branhall Street cc: George Crockett, 400 Congress St. co: Corporation Counsel Dear Miss White: Fuilding permit and a certificate of occupancy for changing the use of this building at the above named location from a nursing house to an apartment house with three apartments each on the first and second floors and two apartments on the third floor, are not ismable under the Zoning Ordinance in the R-6 Residential Zone in which this property is located for the following reasons: I. The area of the lot on which the building is located is only about 4,653 square feet instead of the minimum of 8,000 square feet per family) required by section 602.78.8 of the Ordinance. lot of this required parking for this lot (one parking space for a lot of this size, 4,653 square feet under Section 602.14D.1) will not be provided. We understand you would like to exercis; your appeal rights in this patter. Accordingly you or your exterized representative should come to this office in Hoom 113, Tity Hall to file the appeal on forms which are available here. A fee of 15.00 shall be paid at this office at the time the appeal is filed. Very truly yours, 167 1 A. Allan Loule AAS/h Assi: tant Director

MAINE MEDICAL CENTER PORTLAND, MAINE 04102

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

February 9, 1970

Mr. George W. Crockett Turner Barker & Companies 482 Congress St. Portland, Maine

The Maine Medical Center has a continuing need to have good rental units in the immediate proximity of the hospital. If you are able to provide such apartments, it would be an asset to us and a help in recruiting professional people.

Sincerely yours

Philip K. Reiman Executive Director

PKR/b

CITY OF POLITAND, MAINE IN THE BOARD OF APPEALS

February 9, 1970

TO WHICE IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council Chamber at City Hall, Portland, Maine on Thursday, obruary 12, 1970 at 4:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of Elizabeth white requesting an exception to the Zoning Ordinance to change the use of the nursing home at 21-23 Branhall Street to an apartment house for eight families.

This permit is presently not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance because: (1) The area of the lot on which the building is located is only about 4,663 square feet instead of the minimum of 8,000 square feet (1,000 square feet per family) required by Section 602.78.8 of the Ordinance in the R-6 Residential Zone in which the property is located; (2) the required parking for this lot (one parking space for a lot of this size, 4,653 square feet under Section 602.148.1) will not be provided.

All persons interested either for or against this appeal will be heard at the above time and place.

BOARD OF APP. AIS

Franklin G. Hinckley Chairman

cc: D. F.& H.J. Marshall 25 Bramhall St.

March 19 Bramhall St.

C. E. & P. G. Niles 146 Chadwick St.

DATE: February 12, 1970

HEARING ON APPEAL UNDER THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF Elizabeth White

21-23 Bramhall Street, Portland, Maine

Public Hearing on the above appeal was held before the Board of Appeals.

BOARD OF APPEALS	V	VOTE		
NATIVE OF SECTION	YES	NO		
Franklin G. Hinckley	(x)	()		
RAKMXKXXXXXXXX	(x)	()		
Harry M. Shwartz	(x)	()		
William B. Kirkpatrick				

Record of Hearing

\$50a 1/13/70 Withdrawn 1/24/70

CITY OF FORTLAND, MAINE IN THE BOARD OF APPEALS

70/4

MISCELLANEOUS AFPEAL

inder the provisions of Section 24 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, hereby respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals to permit: changing the use of the building from a mursing home to an apartment house for 8 families. This permit is presently not issuable under the Zoning Ordinance in the R-6 Residential Zone in which the property is located because: (1) The area of the lot on which the building is located is only about 4,653 square feet instead of the minimum of 8,000 square feet (1,000 square feet per family) required by Section 602.7B.8 of the Ordinance; (2) The required parking for this lot (one parking space for a lot of this size, 4,653 square feet under Section 602.14B.1) will not be provided.

THERE BASIS OF APPEAL: Such permit may be granted only if the Board of Appeals find that enforcement of the terms of the Ordinance would result in undue hardship and desirable relief may be granted without substantially departing from the intent and purpose of the Ordinance.

DECISION

... the Board of Appeals finds that After public hearing held conforcement of the terms of the Ordinance would recult in undue herdship and

oft is therefore, determined that such permit may APPELLANT GIVEN LEAVE TO WITHDRAW WITHOUT PREJUDICE.

BOARD OF APPEALS

21- 33 Bramhall St.;

Jan. 9, 1970

Elizabeth Maite tennos: 420 23 Branhall Street treet de to: George Crockett, 480 Congress sezest

cc to: Corporation Commos:

Dear Mrs. Whitehe

Building persit and a certificate of occupancy for changing the use of this building at the above named location from a nursing house to an apartment house with three spartments each on the first and second floors and two apartments on the third floor, are not issuableconder, the Zoning Ordinance in the Ref Residential Zone in which this property is located for the following reasons:

- 1. The area of the lot on which the building is located is only about 4,653 square feet instead of the minimum of 8,000 square feet per family) required by Jection 602.78.8 of the Ordinance.
- 2. The required parking for this lot (one parking space for a lot of this size, 4,653 square feet under Section 602.145.1) will not be provided.

We understand you would like to exercise your appeal rights in this matter. Accordingly you or your authorized representative should come to this office in Room 113, City Hall to file the appeal on forms which are available here. A fee of \$5.00 shall be paid at this office at the time the appeal is filed.

Very truly yours,

A. Allan Soule

Assistant Director, Building Inspection Dept

AASIM

ŝ.

Cift of Westard, Madel In the Beard of Appeals

January 26, 1970

SO THERE IN MAY COHORTH.

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council Charger at City Hall, Portland, Faine on Harrday, Jerunny 29, 1970 at 4:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of Chicabeth shite requesting an exception to the Koning Ordinance to change the use of the marring none at 21-23 Brankall biree; to an apartment house for atom fourthern

This parait is presently not issuable under the Soning Ordinance breause: (1) The area of the lot on which the building is Recorded in early about 4,655 square feet instead of the ministers of 8,000 square feet feet per thatly) required by Eastion 602.78.80 of the Ordinance in the R-6 feetdential Zone in which the property is located; (2) the required parking for this lot (one per in space for a lot of this size, 4,655 square feet under feetien 602.148.1) will not be provided.

All persons interested either for or seminat this appeal

DEMOND OF APPRAIN

Frankly of Mencilly

Chairman

oo: 2. F.L H. J. Marshall 25 Branhall St.

Mary B. March 19 Bramhall St.

C. E. & P. G. Niles 146 Chadwick St.

January 29, 1970

HEARING ON APPEAL UNDER THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF Elizabeth White

21-23 Bramhall Street, Portland, Maine

Public Hearing on the above appeal was held before the Board of Appeals ,

BOARD OF APPEALS VOTE Franklin G. Hinckley Ralph L. Young Harry M. Shwartz

Record of Hearing

Appellant given leave to withdraw without prejudice.

FRANK M. HDGERTY, JR.

HAROLD E. TRAHEY



DIRECTOR

MARRY 2. ROLLING ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

STATE OF MAINE

Insurance Department

DIVISION OF STATE FIRE PREVENTION
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04330

February 17, 1969

Miss Elizabeth White Worthing Mursing Home 23 Bramhall Street Portland, Maine

Dear Miss White:

Re: Worthing Wursing Home

In accordance with Title 25, Revised Statutes of 1964, a Supervising State Fire Inspector recently inspected your property and found the following conditions in violation of the statutes governing the fire laws of this State, as indicated below:

- 1. Doors on kitchen to be made one hour fire resistant and equipped with automatic closer.
- 2. Front and rear stairways to be enclosed in 't hour fire resistant materials with out off doors equipped with automatic closers. Where doors must be left open, electro-magnetic dor holders may be used.

Please advise this office in writing when such violations of the fire laws have been corrected in order that this office may advise the Commissioner of the Department of Health and Welfare that your property complies with the statutory provisions relating to fire safety.

By direction of the Insurance Commissioner

Charles H. Glogan

Director

WHR: cag
cc: Chief Joseph Cremo
Portland Building Inspector
Health & Welfare Dept.

ALWAYS PREVENT FIRE ALL WAYS

Date Issued 2/3/69 Portland Plumbing Inspector	Address 22 Brenhall Street Install street Owner of Bldg: Hrs. White Owner's Address: 23 Branhall Street Date	ng Homa)
	Plumber Date NEW REP'L N	O WINGEE
By ERNOLD R GOODWIN	SINKS	
App. First hisp	LAVATORIES	
Date	TOILETS	
•	BATH TUBS	
By CP.	SHOWERS	
App. Final lings.	DRAINS FLOOR SURFACE	
Date total	HOT WATER TANKS TANKLESS WATER HEATERS	1 2.00
Ву 🔑	GARBAGE DISPOSALS	
Type of Bldg.	SEPTIC TANKS	
Commercial	HOUSE SEWERS	
Residential	RCOF LEADERS	
Single	AUTOMATIC WASHERS	
Multi Family	DISHWASHERS	
☐ New Construction	OTHER	
Remodeling		
	TO	TAL 1 2.00

Building and Inspection Services Dept., Plumbing Inspection

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Application for Permit to Install Wires

Permit No. 57517 Issued 1/ 23/69 1-23 , 194 Portland, Maine To the City Electrician, Portland, Maine: The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install wires for the purpose of conducting electric current, in accordance with the laws of Maine, the Electrical Ordinance of the City of Portland, (This form must be completely filled out — Minimum Fee, \$1.00)

Owner's Name and Address Worthing Working Home 23 BAY wearone SP.

Contractor's Name and Address Fleywolds Hearting 37 BAY wearone SP.

Location 23 BRAM Hallet. PORTUSE of Building Wursing Hame Number of Families Apartments Alterations Additions Description of Wiring: New Work Plug Molding (No. of feet) BX Cable Metal Molding Pipe Cable Plug Circuits Light Circuits No. Light Outlets Plugs Fluor. or Strip Lighting (No. feet) FIXTURES: No. No. of Wires Underground Cable SERVICE: Pipe Total No. Meters Added METERS: Relocated Volts Starter H. P. MOTORS: Number Phase H.P. Phase HEATING UNITS: Domestic (Oil) Mo. Motors H.P. No. Motors Phase Commercial (Oil) Electric Heat (No. of Rooms) Brand Feeds (Size and No.) Watts APPI lANGES: No. Ranges Watts Elec. Heaters Extra Cabinets or Panels Watts Miscellaneous Signs (No. Units) Air Conditioners (No. Units) Transformers Inspection Ready to cover in 19 Will commence Signed Rety A. Raysold Amount of Fee \$ 2.00 GROUND METER SERVICE VISITS: 1 REMARKS: INSPECTED BY TWA

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR
HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

FILL IP AND BIGN WITH INK

PERMIT ISSUED JAN 28 1969 59

Portland, Maine, January 23, 1969

CITY of Landing

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, ME. The understand hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accord-
ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Cods of the City of Portland, and the following specifications:
Location 23 Bramball St. Use of Building Nursing Home No. Stories 3 Existing "
Name and address of owner of appliance Worthing Nursing Home, 23 Bramball St.
Installer's name and address Seare & Reshucky-110 Free-St. Reynolds leating Co. 37 Bayview Ave. So. Portland
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following backing a potent equipment in according with the Laws of Mains, the Building Cods of the City of Porland, and the following specifications: Location 22 Bramball St. Use of Building Mursing Hone, 23 Bramball St. Installer's name and address of owner of appliance. **Yorkthing, Mursing Hone, 23 Bramball St. Installer's name and address of owner of appliance. **Yorkthing, Mursing Hone, 23 Bramball St. Installer's name and address of the Special St. General Description of Work General Description of Work To install Oil-fired domestic hot water heater(new installation) IF HEATER, OR POWER BOILER Location of appliance Basement-boiler, 1696/Branable material in floor surface or beneath? If so, how protected? If so, how protected? If so, how worted? If so, how beneath burner of the appliance of insure proper and safe conhustion? **Yes. IF OIL BURNER Name and type of burner Sears-Roobuck-guntype Labelled by underwriters' laboratories? If so, how protected? If so, how protected? Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath? How water shut off Make No. Will danks be more than fave feet from any fame? If COOKING APPLIANCE Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath? Height of Logs, if any Miscellance? Distance to combustible material in floor surface or beneath? Height of Logs, if any Miscellance? From front of appliance From front of appliance of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed? Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed? Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are observed?
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accorditis the Laws of Mains, he Building Codes of the City of Portland, and the following specifications: On 23 Bramball Sts. Use of Building Nursing Hungs No. Stories 3 **Story Building Codes of the City of Portland, and the following specifications: Existing and address of owner of appliance. Kortking, hursing Hungs, 23 Bramball Sts. Existing Reynolds Hungs Nursing Hungs, 23 Bramball Sts. General Description of Work General Description of Work General Description of Work IF HEATER, OR POWER BOILER on of appliance Basement-boiler Kaysharnable material in floor surface or beneath? IF HEATER, OR POWER BOILER on of appliance Basement-boiler Kaysharnable material in floor surface or beneath? IF ONE of appliance or casing top of furnace .6. top of smoke pipe .6! From front of appliance or casing top of furnace .6. top of smoke pipe .6! From front of appliance .978F A! From sides or back of appliance .978F .2! of channey flue .10x10 Other connections to same flue boiler .6. and type of burner .6. and type of burner Saars-Roebuck-guntype Labelled by underwriters' laboratories? .788 operator be always in attendance? Does oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank? bottom of floor beneath burner .2. and type of burner .8. and type of burner .8. Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath? Height of Legs, if any may at bottom of appliance? Distance to combustible material fron top of appliance? Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath? Height of Legs, if any may at bottom of appliance? Distance to combustible material fron top of appliance? The of thomey flue Other connections to same flue MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
Basement-boiler room, mone material in floor surface or beneath?
Kind of fuel?
11 so, now protected?
Minimum distance to burnable material, from top of appliance of easing top of remaining or back of appliance over 3!
From top of smoke pipe
Size of chimney flue
If gas fired, how vented?
Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the appliance to insure proper and safe combustion: A
IF OIL BURNER
Name and type of burner Sears-Roebuck-guntype Labelled by underwriters' laboratories?
Will operator be always in attendance? Does oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank?
Type of floor beneath burner
Legation of oil storage basement Number and capacity of tanks existing
Low water shut off No No No
Will all tanks be more than five feet from any flame? yes. How many tanks enclosed?
Total capacity of any existing storage tanks for furnace burners
Location of appliance
If so, how protected?
Skirting at bottom of appliance?
From front of appliance From sides and back From top of smokepipe
Size of chimney flue Other connections to same flue
Is hood to be provided? If so, how vented? Forced or gravity?
If gas fired, how vented? Rated maximum demand per hour
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
MOV
the state of the s
PROVED:
/) K /- 23 W / ~ //~
see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
observed?
cs 300 Signature of Installer by: Tester Kancolas
Signature of thistories

INSPECTION COPY

A A A

1) 30/

	• ,	Addre	SS 22	INSTALL P	t. Probb	PERM	IT NUMBER	1700
	Date 22 - 22 - 22	,21101011	anon ro		1 (C30) 1 (4) (1) (4) (1) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	NO. 1774	,我们的 科 斯特的一点	1, 2575
7	Issued7/26/67	Owner	of Bldg	Mes E11	Eabath Wid	to.	维护设计 12台 3	400 - 100 Mark
ď.	Portland Plumbing Inspector	Owne	s Adar	ess: 🍇 🤧 🥱 🚓	aname of me	26% Sou	th Fortlan	d. Maine
	By ERNOLD R. GOODWIN	Piumb	er: Ka	mard W. No	Len and the second	F. 1 35	Date no.	6/67
	21.415	NEW.	REP'L.	e e sante apadement en la entre le	アウ・サラー 遊し		NO. COLOR	FEETATION
	App. First Insp//	- 1.44		SINKS			2 學 表现外	*2.00°
	Date 7/2//1/21		<u>स्</u>	LAVATORIE	S ·		3. "我们人"	74. S. A. A. A.
				TOILETS			- * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	, - un-
	By ERMOLD RE GOODWIN			BATH TUBS			,	/
	App. Final Insp.			SHOWERS				·
	44 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A			DRAINS	FLOOR	SURFA	CE	
	Date JUL 1.150/			HOT WATER			T	
•	. By ERNOLD R. GOODWIN.			TANKLESS	WATER HEA	TERS		
	CHIEF PLUMPING INSPECTOR			GARBAGE				
*				SEPTIC TAN				
	☐ Commercial			HOUSE SEW	/ERS			
	☐ Residential			ROOF LEAD				- 4
	☐ Single			AUTOMATIC	WASHER	S		
£ .	Multi Family			DISHWASH	ERS			
	New Construction			OTHER				
·	Remodeling							
					,, ,			
						T	OTAL 1	2.00

R6 RESIDENCE ZONE



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Building or Type of Structure Third Class

Portland, Maine, March 12, 1962 To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect alter repair demolish install the following building structure equipment in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications: Location 23Bramhall St. Within Fire Limits? Owner's name and addressWorthing Nursing Home, 23 Bramhall St. Lessee's name and address Telephone. Contractor's name and address ____Murray Bros, 279 Fowler Rd, Cape Elizo. ____ Telephone 9-2858 Proposed use of building Nursing Home No. families . Last use No. families

General Description of New Work

To enclose existing boiler room as per plan

Material frame No stories 3

Other buildings on same lot Estimated cost \$850

It is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus which is to be taken out separately by and in the name, the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO Murray Bros.

le v: bing involved i	D.	Details of New Work
Is connection to be made to	n uns workr o public sewer?	Is any electrical work involved in this work?
Has sentic tank natice hee	n evato	It not, what is proposed for sewage?
Height average grade to to	p of plate	Form notice sent? Height average grade to highest point of roof
Size, frontdept	hNo. stor	riessolid or filled land?earth or rock?
Material of foundation	***************************************	Thickness, topbottomcellar
Kind of roof	Rise per foot	Roof covering
No. of chimneys	Material of chimn	full size? Corner posts Sills
Size Girder	Columns under gire	ders Size Max. on centers
Studs (outside walls and ca	arrying partitions) 2x4	1-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.
Joists and rafters:	1st floor	, 2nd, roof
On centers:	1st floor	, 2nd, 3rd, roof
Maximum span:	1st floor	, 2nd, 3rd
If one story building with	masonry walls, thickne	ess of walls?height?height?
		If a Garage
No. cars now accommodate	d on same lot to	be accommodatednumber commercial cars to be acconmodated
Will automobile repairing b	e done other than min	nor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?
ROVED:		Miscellaneous
		Will work re uire disturbing of any tree on a public street?no

INSPECTION COPY

Signature of owner

Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are

Worthing Nursing Home Murray Bros.

J-20-62 Left green

tag to Close in
boiler room stack Staking Out Notice
Form Check Notice NOTES Committedo Small gas incinerate in rear of busement

v

SEMIT 9531	PERMIT TO INSTALL PLUMBING	
ORTIAND PLUMBING	Madadion For	
P 7,1 C.	Owner's Address: 2 2 R. C. 1 45	State Uff
APPROVED FIRST INSPECTION Data Nov. 17-60	NEW REP'L I) PROPOSED PRITALLATIONS SINKS	NUMBER - FEE
JOSEPH P. WELCH APPROVED FINAL INSPECTION	LAYATORIES TOILETS	18200
Dula 7117 17-60	BATH TUBS SHOWERS DRAINS	1 Z,00
JOSEPH P. WELCH	HOT WATER TANKS TANKLESS WATER HEATERS	34
COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL SINGLE	GARBAGE GRINDERS SEPTIC TANKS	
MULTI FAMILY NEW CONSTRUCTION REMODELING	HOUSE SEWERS ROOF LEADERS (conn. to house drain)	
	HEALTH DEPT. PLUMBING INSPECTION	Total

	is the second	,			
	PERMIT 7338	Address:	PERMIT TO INSTALL PLUMBING		عتب متلفيعة
	PORTLAND PLUMBING INSPECTOR		oldg. Elinal ? It		عصادات مؤلاتها وعلم
	APPROVED FIRST INSPECTION	Owner's A Plumber NEW REP'L	PROPOSED INSTALLATIONS PROPOSED INSTALLATIONS	3/18/37 NUMBER FEE	
	DOSEPH P. WELCH		SINKS LAVATORIES TOILETS		
1	APPROVED FINAL INSPECTION		BATH TUBS SHOWERS		
э	JOSEPH P. WELC		DRAINS HOT WATER TANKS TANKLESS WATER HEATERS		-
	TYPE OF BUILDING COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL		GARBAGE GRINDERS SEPTIC TANKS HOUSE SEWERS		- -
	SINGLE MULTI FAMILY NEW CONSTRUCTION REMODELING	Z	ROOF LEADERS (conn. to house drain)	1 1.00	2
		ND HEALT	1 DEPT. PLUMBING INSPECTION	Total	- 1978